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ECHAPTEF - ITI-TABLES AND STATSTI(AL ANALYSTS

This stady is mainly cowderned with the use and effects of
esununication media by the under-graduste nmﬂe or %o aiw the relation
between comnunication media and under-gradusts student
college. So it is necessary to understand the b
of ﬁm reapondents. In the » sk
o give their WMwesocisl and socio-econsmioc bwkmrm such ag religi
easte, age, sex, menthly income of family and so on. Fer the purpos
comparision between mele and female £ifty msle and £ifty female
respondents were seleoted for this study.

With the help of data collection by the sshedule methed respondents
sagtaristios are shown eg followe -

Religion is the main aspoet of sach and every human sogiety. There is
no society without religiousity all over the world, 5o it is very
soessory o understand the religleonwise dlstribution of respendents,

Religion |

Hinda *58

Muslin 2

Haoboudha 1

Total 100

Hepte~ 1, * These figures indicetes relatively mere signifigant features
in the tecble.
2. Pigures at the lefthand side of the square indlcates row
percentage.
3, Pigures at the righthend side of the square indicates eoluan 5




Pron Table Hos 1 we £ind the majority of respondents (98%)
ars Hindus and respondents of Muslim and Hacbaudha are negligi
I% ahows that Hindu is a dominant religien in village commun

Caste ie igportant fagtor in village community which influences on the
sogial status of each and every pereson. S0 it is sssential %o under~

*M

%

*®
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Pron Table e 2 we £ind that 34 of respondeats are Maretha
ocagte, 12» of respondenta are Hahar esste, 8% of respondents are
Brehain caste. And remaining oasstes respondent ranke in 1 %0 5
per cente It indicetes that Maraths is the major caste in village
comnunity of Kelhapur Distriet end the whole segisl and cultural
life in thike area revelves around them,

Majority of respondents are Maratha ¢aste and of Hindu religlen
onparing to other religlon and caste. Se religlen is not useful
fagter for comparision of respondents, And thers are wwenty-five
cagts of respendents. Se it is diffioult 2nd net useful %o compare
respondents according to every seperate caste. So total castes
divided into some groups according to their mmm lave:
in the sveciety. Thess coste sroups are as fellowe-

1. Higher caeste group ~ww Hopatha, Gavali.
2+ Higher Middle grewp Brahmin, Shippi, Eoshii,Vieshywani,
&&mmt, Sall, Senar.
3¢ Middle omate greup =we Kumbhar, Bhei, lehar, Sutar, Parit,
Barber and Gurav.
and Kassay,

54 lover coste growp wew Mghay, Naoboudha, Chembhar
Kaikadl .

Age~

Concerning this study age ie impertant facter, Whensver

ege ohanges his behavieur, attitudes, idess about life and tastes
may be changes, 50 1% is very essential to understand the ags
group of respondents.ill the respendents are 15(fifteen) 4o 24
{twenty-four) years of age. Respondenis have been divided inte




15 %o 20 and 21 %0 24 years as followe~

Age Male " Pemale T Total

15 % 20 27 (542000 *34 (68,000  *61  (61400)
years (44.26) = (55.74) ~ (100)

21 % 26 23 (46.00) 16 (32,00) 39 (39400)

years (58.97) (41403) {100)

“otal 50  (100) 50 (100) 100 (100)
(50,00) (50400) (100)

Pron Table Mo, 3 we f£ind that 61 % of respondenis fsll in 15 te
20 years of age group, whereas 39 § of respondents fall in 21 to 24
years of age group. There are 44.26 % male and 55.74 5 female
regpendents iz the 15 $o 20 years of age group out of the tatal
51 respondente. and in the 21 to 24 years of ags group osut of the
total 39 respendents 58,97 % are male and 41 / respendenta are female,

Aocerding to this table we £ind that majority of male and female
respondents are in the 15 to 20 yeers of age group comparing %» the
21 to 24 yeurs of sge group. |

4 with the velation between comaunication

This study 12 mainly conoerns { !
48, Whenever educational baokground
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of the students changes anraapanﬁing changes take place in their
use of media. Let us have a lock at the educational haakgrouﬁﬂkth
the respendenis,

Education Hale Pemale Tetal

XIth and XIIth 2 (4.00) 4 (8400) 6  (6,00)

Arts (35033 ) (65 tﬁﬁ) (1 {){}}
FY to TY arts  *31 (62,000 29  (58.00) *60  (60.00)
(51“&5.5) (%654) {?f}{}}
XI th end XII th __ 12 (24.00) 12 (12,00)
Conmerce (100) (100)
T to T 17 (34,000 5  (10,00) 22 (22,00
Commerce (77.27) (22.73) (100)
Total | 50 (100) 50 (100) 100  (100)

(50,00) (50.00) (100)

Frem Teble Ho. 4 we £ind that 60 % of respendents are PY to TY arts
college geing students and frem the todal 60 raapaﬁﬁagmg 62 % are male
and 58 % are female respendenits. It is aleo find that majerity eof
respendents are F¥ to TY Arts and Cemunerce college going studenis,
comparing %o XI th and XII th Arte and Commerce college going

gtudenis.
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Ogoupation is an important fagtore which shows the spcio-acsnonioc
status of femily in the vilisge cvmamunity. This faotor affeots en
the exposure of mwmm use of communication medle.

Oecupatisn of Male Peuale . Total

Foruing %24 (48,00) ™9 (38,000 *43  (43.400)
(55.81) (44419) (100)

TServioe B (12:00) 13 (26.00) 15 (19400
(31.57) (68443) (100)

other 20 (40.00) 18 (36.00) 36 (38,00)
(52.63) (47.57) (100)

fotal T 50 (100) 50 (100) 100  (100)
(50400) (50400) (100)

Pron Table Hoe 5 we L£ind that 45 » of wwe respendenis are € Iron the
farners fanily and fren the totel 43 respondents 48% are nsle J5%
are fenale respendenis.

Pron this table it is aleo £ind thet 19 % of respendents are
from the service-usn family and 38% of respendents are from other
esccupation femily suei ss dooter, angineer, centractor, cheth merchant,
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gtationary marehant, teilers, feoodgrain merchsnt, farm labsurs and
so on, Prea the total 19 i of respondents 31.97 & of respendents
are male and 68443 % of respondents are female from the service-men
family. 4nd fron the tetel 38%ef respondents 52.63 % are male end
47437 #» are female respondente frem the other sccupation family,

It indicates that majority ef respendents are frem the farmers
fanily comparing %o other,

i Bigl i e Bt o . R g i S Sy

Incone is the basic factor which is useful for useting the needs

of each and every family. It clears the socio=econsnic level of every
Lamily. It ie essential to find eout what are the income greups of
respondente family snd their inter-relationship with the communication
media,

¥, ; % o b h o Y A b w ¥ ring a0 oy N e I ) S o . »

100M8 OF

Menthly inoone Rs, | Male Female | Total

o to 500/~ T  (14400) 6  (12,00) 13 (13,00)
lover class (53484)
Iswer niddle olass {61.65)

1501 o 2500/= 4 (8.00) 11 (22,000 15 (15400
Hiddle elase (26466) (73.34) (100)

2501 %o 3500 /- 1 (2.00) 8 (164000 9  (9s0)
Higher middle olase (11.11) (88.89) (100)

3501 and sbove 1 (2.00) 2 (4.00) 3  (B0O)

Higher class  (33.33) (66466) (100)

Total 50 (100, 50  (100) 109 (100)
(100} (100) (100)




'lower middle giass’. Frem the total 60% of respondent
lower niddle class 61.66 % eye mals and 38,34 % aye female

It ie also £ind that 15 - of respondents’ families are in
‘middle class; 13%ef respendents’ families are in 'lower olass)
9% of rsspondents’ m&um are in ‘higher ndddle class® and 35
of mmmm* families are in ‘highar olsss. Frem the tetal
15% of ‘middle olsss' respondents28 » are nale and 23 % ere female
respondenta. Frem the totel 13% of respendents 53,84 % are nsle
and 46415 are female respendenta, Erom the tetal 95 of Ahigher
middle olass' respondents 11.11% are male and 85,89% are female
respondents and fyom the total 35 of ‘higher ¢lase respendent:
33335 are nale and 66466 % are femalas reapendents,

This Table shows thet majority of respendente ore frem the
*lower niddle elass’,

(AL ASABED Kl AB

Mé iy {ﬁaﬂ\f & J:.H&W&

% %w; Ui



This study is concerned with the relstienship between
comnunication medis and under-graduate students of & rural oollege
So researcher has tried to find eut thee attitudes, behaviours
of studenis towarde communication nedia, use of cesmunication
nedia by the students, students media exposure and effegts of
negagine. And with the help of schedule methed resesrof
eplleoted such informe

*,*fim:éﬁm :i.k R }?'* & Uiikes / BB v A o A

A———

Idea about newspa Pensls Total

"It ven't reaen the 5 (10a00) 3 (6a00) 8 (méé)
illiterate (62.5) (37.5) (100)

Good medls %24 (48.00) 9 (184000  #53 (33.00)
(12472) (27.28) (100)

TImpressive nedia 18 (36,000 *11  (22.00) 29 (29400)
(6246) (57494) (100)
Other 2 (4,000 1 (2,00 3 (3400)
o | (65466) (33433) o)
These vhe do not 1 (2,00) 26 (52,00) 27  (27.00)
read newspapers  (3.70) (96430) (100)
Total 50 (100) 50  (100) 100 (100)
(100) (100) | (100)

.
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Pron Leble bo. 7 we £ind that 335 of respondents' newspaper is o
good nedia and Lyom total 35%ef respendents acoerding to724% of
male respendents' newspapers is a good media. Accerding to 29 % of
respendents newspaper is an impressive zedia and from total 29%
%7494 % are fenale respondenic whe said i,

I% is aleo find that accerding to 8% 9f respendents'novepa
ean't reach the illiterate, « . =1 3 to 3% of respoadents’ideas
are sther about zawaﬁmyw} such as "it iz cheep medis,' ‘thoy are
works under pplitical control and 20 on. And 27% of reapondente
do no% read newspapers at all.

Prom this table 1t 1o also £iad that from the totel mele
recpondente according to 48% of respendenta’ newapaper . >y is
& good nedia, according %o 105 of respondents’ newspaper osn't
reach the illiterate, according te 364 of vespendenis newapsper
is an lapresaive nedia and 8% of respendents’® idea sbout newapaper
is other wherese 2% of respondents do not read nawepapers, And
from the total female respendents agcording to 185 of respondents’
newspapers are geod medis, according to &% of respondents’
nevepaper can't reach the iliiterats, accerding to 226 of
respendents nevapaper is an imprecsive media and 2% of respendents’
iden asbput newspaper . * iz other whereas 52% of respondents do
jents newspapey is geod nedis and according te majority of
feneale respondents newspaper is mn impreseive nedioc.




awmm mm rodie Wale  Female " Total

Eaterteinnental, edusa- 19  (36,00) 19  (38,00) *38 (38.00)
%:mmi. and good . (50400) (50,00) (100)

“Useful for meeial 17  (54.00) %20 (40,00) *37 (37400)
shange (45.95) (54405) (100)

6 (12,000 4 (84000 10 (10400)
(604,00) (40,00 {100)

“Fhose who G0 net 8 (164000 7 (18.00) 15 (15400)
Listen radie (53433) (46466) (100)
Total T 80 (100) 50 (100) 100 (100)
(50400) (50400) {100)

WP

Pron Table Ho, & we Zind that according to 38 £ of respondente
radie pregrauaes are entertainmenial, eduoatisnal and good, acecording
%0 375 of respondenta redis progremses are useful fer seeial ohange
and 10 » of respondents’ epinions are other sbout redis pregraune
such as redis progremme braskets the liesure tine, useful for adult
efuoution and so on, In other words according 4o majeority of
respondente’ radis programo ptainmental, sdusational and
good cempared with the other epinlensef the respsndent,

Pron the toial 380 of respondeats sosording o 50k of asle and
504 fenmale respondents' rudie progronmes are snbertsinmental,
sducational end good. Pron the tetal 37% ¢f respondents according te




45.95% of male and 54,055 of female respendente ' radie programnes
are useful for ssolal change. Fren the tetal 10% of respendents 60%
of male and 40 % of female respondents' spinien about redie
vgranug is other,
It ie also find

that according to majority of male respondents
grannes are entertainmental, edusational and good
end according to najority of female respondents’ (40%) radis
mnes are useful for scoial change compared with the other

DISTRIBUTION OF RESPOUDENTS ACCORUING 20 THEIR PURPOSE OF TW VISWING

e AT e 5 NS

“Purpose of TV viewing Male fenale T fotal

Tine pe 5 (1000) == T 00)
pags (100) & €1m§§'

knowledge

D

Speeiel informatien sb- 2 mw - | g
oub partioular subjest (100 {1*3‘3

“Otner 3 (6:00) 00) 4 (4e00)
(7590) cmé% (oo)

Setek Thoso Who do not 5O—469)
viewing TV (60600) 37 (74e00) 6 «00)
vieuing 5%44&?)‘ ’ %*ﬁg) %mﬁ&h
Total 50 (100) 50 (100) 100 (100)
(50400) (50400) (100)

a,,%)

ol

*

Prom Table 10,9 we £ind that 67% of respondents do not viewing TV
end 22% of respeondente viewing IV from the purpese of entertainmen
and knowladge.




From this teble 1t is aloo £ind that 5% of reependenis viewing
TV freu the purpese of tiue pass, 2» of respendente viewing TV frea
the purpese of speeial information about particular subject whereas
45 of theu viewing IV Zrem the purpose of edusstion, news and so eon.

Pron the total 5 of respondente 100% of male respendemte. . ..
snd no one of female regpondente viewing TV frea the purpose of
tine pass. Pron the total 22% of respendents 45,45% ore uale and
54455% are feumale rospsndents viewing IV frem ithe purpese of suber-
tainuent and knswledge. Frea the total 2% of respondents 100% ave
male respondentsviewing IV fron the parpose of special information
abput particular subject and from the total 45 of rompondents T5%
are male and 25% are female respondants viewing IV frea the otber
purpose. lu other words majority of respondente viewing TV frem the
purpose of entertaimment and knswledge.

JRDING T0 FHEIR GFTUION ABOUT EXISTAHCE

; Fanale Total
" in future

Tt will became important #19 (36,00) 12 (24,00) *31 (51400)
nedis e (61429) (38,71) 5( 063

It's inm W‘f pg will 2400) Q) 2 (2400)
sy tsotdss”

Tiose wio do ot view (60430) 37 (T4400) 67 (57400)
e 18 Rt () 5 Sl N L

Tokal 50,1000 50, (109) 100 (100)
(50400) (50400) (100

",
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Proa Table Ho, 10 we £ind that secerding o 31% respendents'
¥ will became important media, sccording %o 24 of respendenis’
IV's importance willi diorease whereas 67% of respondents do not
viewing V. In other words according to uajority respendente IV
will became imporitant media. From the 31% of total respondeuts
eccording to 61,29% mele and 38471% femele respendents® IV will
to 506 nsle and 50% fenale respondents’ TV's importence will dierease,
1% 12 also £ind thet froa the total 505 of aale respsudenie
according %o 38F of them IV will becase iamporitent wedis, soccerdiag
to 2% of thaz TV's iaportance will dicrease whereag 605 of them
do not viewing TV, And frea the total 505 of fenale respendents
sccording W 245 of them IV will beocane imporiant sedia, according
to 24 of them TV's impertance will dlorease whareas 74» of them do
not viewing IV, In other worde, aajority of both sax-gre
regpondente said that TV will begame inportant media

Male Pomsls mm

Entertetment and Mas  6_(12,00) 10 (20,00) 16 (16400)
pass (3745) (62.5) (103)

Ing 1 nd knowl 18 (36,00) (6,00) =27 (21.,00)
praauion & odge c.am%g? % 14429) (1035 "

Other 2 00)

(
00}

hose who do not re 00 00) 61e (61,00)
{i‘ nst read Wg ) %@ gdw Afﬁé .

(1
{
9 i‘wﬁ:‘v 50 (100) 100
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Frou Table Ne. 11 we £ind that 16 % of respondents recad magazines
from the purpose of enterteinment and time pass, 21% of respondents
resd negagines from the purpese of infermation and knowledgs and
25 of vespondents read uagasines from the other purpese such as
Anterest in reading, te osllisot informetion sbout film-stars e
on, whereas 61% of respondents do not resd nagazines, !
infornation end W&Ms

Prom the total 165 of respendents 37.5% of male and mm& ﬂ;f
and time pesce Prem the twtal 21% of respendeats %m‘?‘i% of aale and
144295 of female respondenis resd gegazines frem the purpese of
information and knowledge. And fream the 2% of total respendents 100%
of male and none of female respondants read magesines fren the
other purposg.

I% 1s alse £ind that mejority of aale respendents read magazines
frer the purpose of iuformatien and knowledge whereas mekerity of
fenals respeudents read megagines from the purpese of entertainnen




DISTRIBUTION OF RESPONDENTS ACCORDING T0 THEIR QPINOION ABOUT

N R0 SN S B e WL

Opien zbout college wtudentes Male Penals Total

Bend

o <

Students should read them  *25 (50,00) 10 (20,00) #3§ (38.00)

(71+42) (28,58) {100)
Students shoulld not read 1 (2,00) 5 (6,00) 4 (4.00)
then (% ﬁgﬁ} (?5*’3{3} (1%)

These who do hot read 24 (48,00) 37 (74.,00) 61 (61,00)

nagazines (39434 (60.66) (100)

Total | 50 (100) 50 (100) 100 ($00)
(50,00)  (50.00) (100)

- _

Pron Teble o, 12 we £ind that acoording te 34% of respondents’
students should resd magezines, accerding o 5% of respondenta’
studsnts should not read magazines, whereas 61% of respondentes’

Proa the total 35% of 4e respondenteds socvording to T1.42%
of nale and 28,584 of female respondents - . students should read
magagines. Prom the total 5% eof respondents according to 25% of male
and 75% of female respondents’ students should net reed magasines.
I% indicates thet sccerding to majority of respondente’ students
should resd magasines compared with the others. In this table 1t is
alse found that according te majority of both sex group respondents’




studente should read magagines.

ACCORDING 10 THEIR OPINBON ABOUT HEED

Opinien about need of modern  Male Pemals Total
communioation media

Increase of need *45 (90,00) 43 (B6.00) *8

L
g

(88400)
(51413) (48.87) (100)

Diorease of need 5 7 | 12 (12.,00)
(41 .00) (59.00) {100)

Total 50 (100) 50 (100) 100 (100
(100)  (100) (100)

From this Table we find thet according te 886 of respendents’
inorease of need about modern communication media, whereas aceerding
to 12% of respondents' dicrease of need sbout medern communication
nedia. In ethar werds, sccording to majerity of respendente' increase
of need of modern cemmuniocation media.

Fron the total 88/ of respondants sccording 51.13% of male and
 48.87% of female respondents® the need of modern communication
media will be incsessed and from the total 126 of respondents
acoording to 41% of male and 59 of female respondents' nsed eof
modern comnunication media will be dicreased.

It 1= alse found that according to both sex group respendents’
(905 male and 86% female) the need of modern communication nedia
will be incoreased compared with the others.
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SISIRIBUTION OF RESFONHDENTS ACCORDING 10 JHEIR JPIHION ABOUT COLLEGE

Opinion sbout college students Male Pemale Total

and modern comsunication media

Studented should use them *#40 (B0,00) 35 (70.00) *#75 (75.00)
f (55433) (46.67) - (1007

Students’ shkuld net use them 10 (20.,00) 15 (30,00) 25 (25,00)
(40,00) | (60,00) (100)

Total 50 (100) 50 (1008 100 (100)
(50400) {50,00) (100)

Prom Teble Ho. 14 we £ind that according te 75% of respondents’
gtudents should use modern sommunication medis and according
25% of respondenis’ students should not use mpdern cemmunication
nedia. In other words sccoprding to majority of respondents‘students
ghould use modern cemmunication media compared with the others.

from the total 75% of respondents according to 53.35: of nale
and 46,67% of fenale respondents; students should use wmodern ceouauni~
gation media. And From the total 25% of respondents according to
40% of male and according to 60% of female respendents® students
ghould use modern communication media,

It is alege find that according %o majority of beth sex group
respendents’ (80% of male and 705 of female) students sheuld use
modern comnunic:iion media.



With the help of . . scheduls, researcher hag tried teo find eut
the information about the use of different type oomnunication media
by the respondents.

A AOYINOTHE PO RIS DA U BADT
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Newapaper reading Male Femole Total

—— - - i RO

Pudhavi and Tarun "7 (34.00) 12 (24400) *29 (29.00
Bharat (58.62) (41.38) (100)
Sakal 10 (20,00) 5 10400) 15 (15,00)
(66465) (3535) {100)
Kemari 12 (24.,00) 3 (6400) 15 (15.00)
(80400) (20400) (300)
Satyawadi 3 (0400) 2 (4400) 5 {5400)
(60400, (404003 {100)
Others 7 (14.00) 2 (4400) 9 {9400)
(77773 (22,2%) (100)
Thess whe 4o nod read 1 (2400) #26 (524,00) 27 (27.00)
nevapapers (3.70) (35,30) (100)
“Total 50 (100) 50 (100) 100 (100)
(50400) (50400) (100)

Fron Teble Ho. 15 we £ind that 295 of respendents read ‘*Daii.
Pudhari® end Dail. Tarun Bhavet', 15% of respendents read *Dail, Sakal]
15% of respondents read'Dail. Kesari, 5% of respocdents read'Dail.
Satyawadl’, whereas Y» of respendenis read other newspapers such as
ohepashtra Tines*, Times of India®, 'Swarcjya’ and so on. And
27% of reepondents ds not read newspapsrs at alle It neens mejority
of respendents read 'Dail. Pudhari®’ and Dail. Tarun Bharat' cenmpare
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with other newspapors,
female respendents read 'Dail, Pudhari’ and Dil, Terun Sharet’s
Fromn the 135 of total respendents 66,66/ of male and 33,545 of
female respondents read Daile Sakal's Prom the Setal 15 of respondents
80% of male and 205 of femals respondsats read 'Dail. Kessri',
Fren the 5% of total respondonts 60% of male and 406 of female
respondents read ‘Dail, Satyawadi's From the 95 of totel recpendents
T14T1% of mule and 22,23% of fenale respondents resd oither
newspapers, And from the 27% of totsl respondents 34705 of male
and 96,305 of fomale respondenis de net resd ony newspaper. It
indicates that wajority of the femals yespendenie de net read
mpared with the aale respendentio.

Hith the MI@ of abeve informaiion we oan coenclude :
majority of the female respondente are far away fron nswepaper
reading from the rural area.




Preforence %o the newg fronm Male Female Total
the newspaper

N

Pglitica eﬁmﬁamﬁ. gpoyts #32 (wfm) #4 00) 47 (47400)
ammm%mm t? onal  (68.08) %5%3?;) K é i
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Prem Table o, 16 we £ind that 475 of respendents read
educational, eaterteinaental, advertizemental and sensatioual news,
14» of respondentis read agricultural, industrial and eoanerddal
news whereas 12 of reapondents read any other news end 27- of
reapondeants 4o not read newepapere.

Frem ths tobal 47% of respondentsb8s of male and32» of female
respondanis read politloal, cducational, asporiss entertcinmental,
advertisenental and sensational nows, Frem the total 145 of
respondents 92,85% of male Teli» 0f feumle respendenis read
agriculturael, indusirial end ceunercial news. And frem the fotal
12> of pespondentsc 3354335 of nale and 56.67% of feusls raspendents
read other type of news from the newspaper. In other words,
majority of rsspondents reads pelitical, edusationsl, enieritainmental,
and seasational newe compured with the other iype of nevws,




Aggording te this table it is azlse find thet majority of
nale respendents resd political, edusatisnal, enieridinmenial and
seasational news whereas majority of femsle respondents do net
reads newvepapers.

DISTRIBULION OF RESIONDENTS ACCORDINGC 70 RADIO LISTRNING

“Redis X{atmwg T MYﬁ o Wmmm T Tetal
These who listen redil “4% (%W) *43 éﬂﬁwf@) g5 (85
49.,41) (1

Thone who 49 wt listen 8 (16,00) z é’!%%w) 15 (1%»%}
(464

(53433)

Total | 50 (100) 50 (100 m {wm
(59*&@3 ﬁﬁéaﬁﬁg }

Prou Table o 17 we £ind that 85% of respondents
whereas 155 of respendents do not lisden radik.

From the total 85 of respondentsd9,41s of male and 50,53 of
fenale respondents listen redil and from the tetal 15 of respendents
53,35° of nale and 46.67% of female respondents do not listen
radie. In other werds, majority female respondents listen redid

ared with male respondenis.

listen radie
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IS ACCORDING 10 THEIR PREFERSUOE 10 THE

Male Penale Total

G4tganga,apali-awad, drommas

s %2 L0 QO) = Q0
nevg, edvertisenents 3‘%))% 33))”(3?")

lokgeel,; bhaktigeet ? C%&;?O) 20 @éfgggﬁ) ’3%* é&; »00)
Others %3§i$ 00) ? {%ﬂnﬁﬁ) !2 ctgmae)
These whe do not listen redio (.‘t ,,5%?&) 7 ‘é‘ga%) 15 (%%;W}
- ) e

Pron Table o, 18 we £ind that 374 of respondents praferes
gliganga, apeli-avad, drama, nowvs and advertlsemenis, 34% of
respondents preferes lokgeot and bhaktigeet, 14% of respendents
yreferes other programnes on redic such as vadya=sangest, rog and
80 0a, whereas 155 of respondante do rot listen radie,

Fron the todal 37 of respondents 62,165 of nale and 37.,84% of
fenale respondents profersagitgenga, apeli-swad, druna, news and
advertizensnts, Pron the totel 340 of veopondants 41.17% of male
and 58,8%% sf feunls respondentiy preferss lokgeet and bhaktigeet.
Prou the 144 of respondenis’’.7T1% of male and 64.2%% of fensle
respondents prefores other progremmes sn radio vheress Lro:n the tetal
155 of respendents 53,33% of mole and 46,67+ of female respondents
do not listen radle st all frem the teotal aumber of respondenta.

In other words, majority of usle respendanis prefers gligange, apali-
ewad, érama, news, advertisements whereas majority of female |




regpondents preferes lokgeet and bhakifgset.

YT POV o Oy

BES R UDENTS

AGCORDING U THEIR FIid VISWING

til

Pomale

 Totel

ﬁmla ﬁ&awin@ (in;a menth) Male

- B e
o S G g
e W8 L L
Pally - Lo L™
Oeceaionally *2%5{§g59ﬁ}23( 32?) *5% (5?‘0&}
Other ?ﬁ%gg?) (&ézgzﬁﬂ ‘!((?1 é}ﬁnﬁm
Tagme who Go met vieviag  § (12400) 4 (8,00) 10 (10,00)
“Total }:zg éiggg 50 (1%; 100 (100)

. (50400 (100)

Prom the sbove toble we £ind thet 504 of respondents are viewing
£ilm oecasionally, 14 of respondente are viewing film twice in a
wonth and only ene perecent of respondente is viewing £4lm deily
end it iz female.

Pron the total 5@ of respondenis 505 of male and 507 of female
respondents viewing £iln eunee in & month, Pron the todal 14% of
regpondents 42,855 of male and 57.19% of female respondents ave
viewing Zila twice iu & nenlh, from the fdotel 7w of respondenis
42,55% of male and 57.15» of female respondente are vicwing £ilm
four time in 2 month, Prom the t9tal 504 of pespondents 54 of male
and 465 of female respondente viewing £ilm occasionally. Prom the
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total 10% of respondenis 40% of male and 607 of female respendents
are viewing film in a other way, And frem the total 105 of

respendents 605 of male end 404 of female respondents do not viewing
filnes In other words from the both sex groups aajority of
regpendents are viewing fila eccasionally. 4nd majority of male
respondante do net viewing £ilne compared with the Zemale respendents.

IV viewing Male Penale Total

i

These whe viawing TV 20 (40,00) 13 (26,00) 33 (33,00)
e (601600 Tsscas ) Fh&d3e

Thess whe de ned B30 (B0400) *37 (744000 %57 (67400)
viewing IV (4477) (53 »«3’3) g;& %g*

Yo tal 50 (100 50 (100 100 (10u)
(5@&993 5 tﬁﬁg (100}

Pron the ohove $sble we Zind that 33% of respondents are IV
viewere uhereas 675 of reependents are not TV viewers, In ether
words najority of respendents ave nod IV viewers compared to the
IV viewsre.

Fron the todd)l 336 of respondents 60,60% of male and 39,408
of female are TV viewers and fren the total 67% of respondents
44,775 of male and 55.2%5 of female are not TV viewers,




ADENES ACCORDING T0 THRIR TY.E OF

wrya of magazine raaﬁiﬁg' liale Penale ?&tﬁl
mm gperis and filus %19 w Bgm) (3&3;?0) *ﬁ%:@g ¢00)
S LR HER e
gggggiggg do ot rood % ;53?@) 37 C?gg>; #51 ém14ﬂ%}
. I Ik

Prom the ebove table we find that 26F of respondents read
nagazines sbout eports and f£ilaus, 114 of respondentz read nagssines
gbout literature, lalit and intellectusl whereas 51% of respondents
do not resd magsgbnes, It indicotes that majority of respondents
read nagacines about speric and filus compored with the other
type of readers.

Pron the 28 of todal respoandents 67.,85% of male and 32,15% of
female respondents reed megazinss about sperts and film. Prom the
115 of total respendents 63433 of male and 306.57% of female vespend=
ents read nagaszines about literaturs; lalit and intelleotual and
from the 61% of total respondents 394345 of male and 60.664 of
femuls respondente do net read nagazines,

The present investigation etudikes the respondenti's media exposure
end ite sfiects on when, The Lolivwing are the tubles which indlostes
respendent’c media exposure end its effects,
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Pron Table o, 22, it iz observed that 35% of respondents ere
belongs to Highsr caste group, 314 of respendentc are belongs to
Higher Middla oasste group, 10% of respendents are belongs to Middle
oante group, 5% of respendents are beloage o Iowsr }iddle caste
group whereas 195 of them are belonge o lewer caste group.

Pron the Higher easte group nujority of respendents vead newspapers,

ligten radis, sess £1lm whareas najority of then do nod views IV

and resd nagazinae, FPreu the Bigher Hiddla czste group nmajority

of respondents read newepapers, listen redio, secs f£ilu end TV

vhoreas aajorily of them 3o net read megasings, Fron the iddle

oegte group majoriiy of respondentc listen radis, sezg £iln

vheress nojority of them do not read newspapers, se=s IV and read
nse, Fron the lower !dddle cootle group majerity of respendents

recd newspapers, listen radlo, secs f£ila wheress nmajority of

then do né*% ezea IV and read nmagazines, Pronm the lower cashe

group majority of respondenis read m&yﬁpm and negazines and

pees £iln whereas najority of thes do not lis®en radio, sees TV

ponpared with the other respondenis,

In szhort, majority of respondents read newspapers, listen
radis, sees £ilm whereas majerity of them do not sees TV and
read magezines from the total.
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Use of nawapapav reading Hale Fenmzle Total

Iﬂﬁ»&&a& in knwwl ¢ £ilns 3 (6,00) 21 (42,00) 21 (24.400)
and educational mﬁm (1 2.5) (8745) 100)

Information about market, *32 (644000 2 (4400) *34 (34.00)
conmerce and advertisement (94.11) (5.89) (100

To pass the liesure time 12 (24,00) 1 (2,00) 13 (13400)
(92430) (?&7Q) (100)

Other 2 (4400) - 2 (B400)
(100) (100

Those who do not read 1 (24000 206 { 2;&&) 2% {2;;&3)

nevwspapers (3470) (96,

Total 50 (QQG 50 (100 100 (100)
(50, % (5{3&{3{3; (100)

#ron the above table it is observed that 245 of respondents are
uges newgpaper as a medie of inerease in knowledge, films and
edugational informationy 54+ of respondents are uses newspaper as
& nedia of inforauation about market, coumerce and adveriisenents,
13% of respondents are uses newspaper as a media of pess the liesure
time whereas 27 of respondents do not resd newspapers at all.

Froa the total 24 of respondente 12,54 of male and 87.5% of
fenales regpondents are reads newspaper for incorcude in knowledge,
f£ilums and eev educational information. Prom the total 34+ of total
respondents 94.11% of nale and 5.89» of female respondents read
nawsgpaper for information about merket, comnepoe and adverticensnis.
Prom the total 13+ of respondents 92.30% of male and 7,70+ of female
regpondents read newapaper fer pass the liesure time. And
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from the total 2% of respondents 1005 of male respondents uscs
newepaper as others. Wherecas from the Botal 27+ of respondents
5470% 0f male and 956,305 of female respoandentis do not read
newspapers at all.

In other words majorily of male respondents uses newepaper
g8 information about market, comaerce and advertisensnte., aAnd

. wajority of femsle respondenis do uot read newepapers ai all,

ﬂwapanﬁmntw 1n&araa raiced Male Fenale Total
after reading the gporie news
fx#m the newepaper

(92485) 7&3§ “‘3
Hoolke, 3 (6400) = 3 (3400)
o (1005 1003
Badninton - 4 iﬁ;ﬂ&) % (4400)
(100 100
Atheletics (2490) 10 (204,00) 11 (11:0@5
(%uﬁ?) (90491) (100
Wy , 1 (22 - 11 00
restling 1{1 *)*00) 12 égga )
Other T (14.00) = 7 (7409,
(100} (2553
Hill 1 (2.00) 8 (16400) 9400)
hiaty L 2,8
Thoge who do not read 1 (2400) 206 (52,00} 27 (27.00)
newspaper (ﬁu?@) (96430) (10U
Total 50 (1003 50 ﬁ?ﬁﬁ} 100 (100)
(5400 (50,00) (100)

Pron the above table it is observed Shat 205 of respondent's
interes raised im eriocket, 3» of respondent's interest raiced in
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hookey, 4+ of resyondent's lnterest raiced in badminten, 114 of
regpondent's interest raised in wrestling, 7+ of rsspondent’s
intereat relsed in eother sperts such as kho-kho, kbbadi and oo on,
9% of respondent’s interest is not influened by the newspaper
and 27+ of respondents do not read newspaper L{roa ithe total
respondents,

It ig also £ind that wejorily of male respendente (52%)
interssted in ericiket and majority of female respendente (20%)
 interested in etheletlcs conmpared with the others, |

Zurchaaing oL thi Wwé Hale le Total
1o Mﬁﬁ%m acer ta e ¢ gy
Pga powder and soap 00) #*15 (30,0u0) *18 Gﬁﬁ%}
) e B6)  (83.34)  (300)
Tooth powder ‘Mf (28400) 11 (224,00} #25 00)
pe SN MU Y st Sl B
Face pouder 7T (14400) 10 (ﬁﬂa%) 17 (17400)
! (4 hﬁ) (56485) (100
Choties 9 (18400) 14400, ‘ié 06 Q0)
“ 815537 1419 *
Waich 5 (10,00) = , iﬁm)
(160) (160)
Jbler 4 - 4400)
(1’1%‘«3 1*‘3&35
Tnose who 4o not listen 8 (16,90) 7 4&& »00) '53 c'mm)
vuiis (55 -33) 7)
Tohal 50 43%3 50 mwg wu (i%s
(50400 (50,00 {100)

e

Preu tne above table 1t is observed that from the totel 18%
oi respoundents 16,56 ¢f nmale and 83.34% of femsle respondents
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purchase tes powder end soap,. Prom the tutal 255 of respendents
56400% pf male and 440 ol femnale respendeuls purchase tooth pewder.
Froa the totul 17% of respondents 414175 of male and 58.8% of
fouale respondents purchase face powder, Prou the total 166 of
respondenta 530,255 of vele and 43,754 of female reespondents
purchase clothes, From the totel 5% of respendents 100) of amale
regpondents purchase walteh, In ether words, majority »f wele
respondents purchase des powder and majority of fenale respendents
%o radio adverticemenis.

purghase tea powder snd soap according

Effeots of film | Male Pemale
Chenge in clothes 22§ig§§33 *2%6(4§§§J} #
Chsngs in hairsiyle izvéffggﬁ) 1%5§3%¥?ﬁ)
Increcsse in drinking %25%%¢@§}’ -

Inerease in smoking

0 (20,00) -
12,330,00)

Interent Ain daneing end 3 (16400 144,00) 13 ﬁ%ﬁ Q0)
ainging e (quﬁgi 4§ é‘ *
Bfteet on atudy z§24§§§ﬁ) _g§§;§396) | ﬁié§§ﬁ63
Total 50 (300) 50 (100) 100 (100)
(50400} ﬁ‘g@ﬂ} | {‘ifl(}())

——

Prom the above table it ie observed that fyen the total 30%
of ronpendents 29,99% of nale snd 69,995 of female reapondent's
chaage Sheir ¢lothes according %o £1ilm, froem tue todsl 256 of
respondeonte 39.28% of mele end 60,71 of female respondent'’s changes
thicr hairstyle,18% sf male yecpondente have increcsed drikking
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habbite, 20% of mele respondents have inoreased their smoking,
£ron the total 15% of respondents 53435+ of male and 46,665 of
fenale respondenis have raised their interest in dencing and
singing, And from the 8% of respondents 57.5% of male and 62.5%
female respondente’ have a . effect on their study of f£ilm viewing.
It indicates that majority of respondeates have a effect on their
clothes and hairstyle.

Female mmxm
Soap and tooth powder *12,26500) 11(22400) *24 (24400)
P pov Bees™ Us&as0” "2t
Clothes and watch 1 (2400) - 1 (g #00)
(100) (100,
Other- 1 (2,00) 2 (4400) 3 (3400)
b33 @Bastly o3
Hill 5 (104,00) = 3 (ga%)
(300 (100

Those who do not viewing TV Q0 (60400) 0) 67 (67400)
se ing 2(’*“ &(&4@ (%m?u

Total 100) 50 (100) 100 ea
Bods) By s}

From this table we f£ind that 246 of mmm‘m purchases
soap and tooth powder, 1% of respondents purchases
watch, 3% of respondents purchases other things such as face powder,
medicines, shooss and so on, 5% of respondents do net purchases
anything according to IV advertisements whereas 67% of respondents
do not viewing IV from the total 1004 of respendents, In other
vworde, majority of respondents purchases soap and tooth powder




according to TV advertis

Suanis

It i also seen that mejority of both sex group respondents

(26% of male and 22% of £

s and tooth powder

emale) purchasesoap
1Y) %



Shri Kale Chandrakant Mahipati lives in Shimpe, Taluka=
Shahuwadiy District~ Kelhapur. He is Hindu and Mahar by caste.
He is a youth eof 20 years, studying in B.A. Pert- I ., His parenis
work as a sgricultural laebourers. The family includes his father ,
ak mother, a bwiﬁher and a sister. His parents are fotally illiterate.
The fanlly has a buffalew and a goat which give them an additienal
inconme besides farm wages., The total income from selling milk of
buffalew and from Barmweges 1s nearly B+ 450 to 500 per month, The
fenily has not their own land, The family lives in their own house
vhich is their only properiy. 4s the family has little income of
B3 e 46% 4o 450 per month they dono have electrie facilities. Their
clothing is simple and they use khadi. Thus we see that the family
is from lewer backward.

Chandrakants parente has great impact on seeing neighbourhoed
young boys has a joy at Bombay though the fmii.y is teotally x illiieraie
and econpmically backward. They have streng desire to achieve education
instead of working as farm wager. 4nd for this family has greai pover
of endurance at any costs The father and mother of Chandrakant always
feel that their childpen should study hard to get education , they
need no wander here and there,

The family has no any domestic releationship te other families
because the family is illiterate and ecenemically backward., TIhe
family does not take care sbout whal is going on in the village and
especially in Harijan Society.
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Shri Chendrakant is an ambitiens student like his mother and
father. He has an aim to educate as his parents will, %o get a job
and release his parents from asgricultural hard werk. That's why
he attends his college regularly and studies hards he has desire to
have his clothes neat and upiedate though he is sen of an agrieultural
labourer,

There is no newspaper distribulor at shimpe, that's why he does
not get newspaper and the economic condition of family is net good.
The parents of Chandrakant do not know what are newspapers. TYough
he does not get any newspaper he utilises his leisure time to read
2udhari and Tarun Bharat in his oollege. He takes interest %o read
newspaper from his friend, He is fond of reading advertisements and
astrolegloal predictisns given in the papers.Ee reads on Spciazl
problem like an accident , rape, murder, and theft. He also reads
on gpert, education and entertainment, He reads ﬁhe newspaper though
to get verious imformation and %o develep his knowledge. Chandrakant
is fond of Kusti ( wresiling) an impaot of sportnews in the newspaper.
Everyday he does a physical exercise in the wrestling fielfl. He was
motivated aboul wresiling on seceing the photegrap of Shri Satish Madiys
who got the All India Championship. He feele that newspaper is a
dominant Media of comaunication, Hewever they can net afforits radio,
ToVaey & Videoo .-

There is a sight of meloncholy (regret) the face of Chandrakant
& his family members sbout the radio. the ecomomical conditien of the
fanily is not so good se that they could net purchase a radio, For
this reason none of the famlly membere listen radio. It means that
family is far . away from the radie programmes.

Though the family members of Chandrakant are far away from the
radio progremme, chandfekant and his brother take the help of film

for entertainment. Chandrakant gees to see a £ilm when it 1s
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free of charge in the villsge Shimpe. He also goes ‘o neighbourhood
village, Sarud to see a film. He sees maximum films for enteritsinmnent.
He likes to see religlousy ocomedy, educational and suspense filmsg,
In his openion f£ilams are good medium for enteritainment because the
noney spend on seeing the film is comparitavely 1000 than other
connunication medias He feels that the college students should see
educational films instead of sexy films, because they oreate a bad impact
on their minds.
Chandrakant is tetally ignerant about Television. He did not
'aea televisgion, He heard sbout ielevision enly through reading.
Thought o Chandrakant is ignorant about Televiszien the same thing
iz ebout magazines., He unever reads magazines, He helps his parents
in his spare time instead of reeding magagines and books er takes

physical exercise.
Gonolasion 3

The family is secially weaker and econdmically poor but have ainsg
to meve up . -~ through education. Exposure to media is limited to
£ilms and newspaper readingws which are sasily available at low
coast or no cest, Negative influence er impact af media is,therefore,
aﬁaeﬁt. Moreover the youth is interested in a traditional local
sport- wrestling, which may help to build his persenaliity in the

required manner,
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GASE STUDY MO, 2

¢ LEVEL , ILLITERATE PARENTS AND MEDIA

Shri Pandureng Bapu Patil , 21 years of age, livies in Shimpe,
Taluke-Shahuwadi, Distirict~Kelhajur. He belongs to Hindu religion,
Maratha caste. He is studying in B,A, Part II and obtalned 48 % marks
in 8.8.0. , 53 % narks in H.S.C. éné 37 % marks in first year B.a.
examinatien., There are parents, an unmerried brother and married sister
in his family. Parning ls the main eoccupation ef this family. Except
him all the members of this family are illiterats, Besides farming ,
bulleck~ cart, buffalses,hens and geoat also provide additional income.
©he monthly inceme of this family is nearly s, 1000f~ from the
buffaleoes, bulleck cart, and farming., This family is satisfied with
their monthly income. They have buili a simple heuse aboul four years
ago from the saving of this monthly income. The members of the family
uge very eimple clothes. Mostly they use Khadi and cotton clothes.

Pandurang's parente say that though they are illiterate and depend
upon farming income their childeen should not werk ss farm Labourer
and should not be victim of hard work., They sheuld take goed educatiion
and good government oy private service. Ihus they fesl the bogs
sheuld not participate in their donkey work.

| These illiterate &eabers of the family de not keep much contact
with ether people. Though Shri Pandurang belengs te a farmer fanily,
his living _ style is of a literate family. He is concerncd and
careful asbout his study. Beeide this he helps hig parenis in thegr
farn work end he likes chatting and reading novels and shori steries.

The family members can not purchsse newspapers because g‘uﬂfﬂ';g

is illiterate and economically backward and there are no ngiSpéper "%
distributor in shimpe- Tyough they can not subscribe
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newspapers Pandurang always goes %o the csllege library te read loeal
newspapers like Pudhari and Tarun Bahrat., He says that ons can
increase his general knowledge by reading newspapers. He likes news
about sporis as well ae wrestling. He takes out photographs of
wrestling from the newspapers. He alse reads news about politics,
education and sgriculture. By reading on advertisement sbout clothes
and other things, he purchases these things and clothes from merket.
Newspapers have stimulated his interest in oricket.

- Pandurang does not waste his time in listening rsdio because his
parenits advisee him study. He purchased radie im his house because
there is a radio in his friends home toe, Early in the morning he
listens news and Bhektigeet ( devetional songs). In the afternsen
he slso listens news and film songs and at night he listens marathi
film songe and dramas. The nmain purpese of Pandurang in listening
radieo is to increase his khowledge and for entertainment, But K
when there is oricket commentery eon radie, he listens %o it with
great interest.

He aleo sees f£ilm. Bul there are np cinema theaitres and video
centre in Shimpe. Therefore he goes fo Sarud to see films which is
a neighbouring village. Usually he sees films in the fouring
theatre. Sometines he goes o Kolhapur for his persenal werk. He
gees 2 £ilm in Kelhapur with his friends. Mestly he likes conic,
educatienal , suspensive films. The purpose of film viewing is
eatertainment., There is a great atirasction towards comic films,
But he does not like eriminal and the films which are dangerous
to socioty. According to Pandurang there is a pessibility of may
neny problems being oreated by corime films such as showing use of
brown sugsr, theft, marder, rape and se on., Hence he feels that
college students should see limitied films.

Pandurang lives in a very small and sconomically backward
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village., 8o there is no T. V. set in any family in that village.

So he ocecasienally sees T.V, in his friends house at the neighbeuring
villags Sarud. As a result he has not knowledge ebout T.V. progremme.
But his streng desire is to see cricket matches en the T.V.

His remarks sbout T.8. is many peoples ® can see educational,
entertainment and development programzes eff the same time,

This case alese indicates a Iavoursble selectiad conditions of
various media like newspapers, filas and redie, fhe rural life and
values seems to have condrel the students.

LR ]




Shri Mahesh Ganapati Xamble liviee in Sarud, Tal-Sahhuwadi,
Dist~Eelhapur, His caste is Hinda Mshar., He ie twenty twe, He
studying in B.a, III. He has obtained 58 % of marks in £,8.C. ,
55% marks in HeS.C , 57 % Morks in P.Y.Bsée. and 60 % of merks in
S.Y.Bed, exanination. He belongs to the joint aend literate family.

There are grend father, grand mother, parents, elder brother and
sister in his family. HMehesh's father is a~5aﬁiar tescher in

Shri Shiv SBhshu Mehevidpyalaya. Mother is alsoe a primery teacher
in Gegave village primary school, It indicates that this family is
literate. The monthly income of this famlly is nearly @, 2500 to
3000/= « The family members use modern clothes. MHehesh's father
always uses new types of clothes. By this way Mahesh alse uses new
types clothes.

According to Mahesh's father his family is qualified and
litterate, therefore, his sons and daughier should tske good education .
He feels that his sons and doughter should accept job like class I
officer and get rich salary. He also says that his childred should
have an impertant place in society. Bo he always tokes cars of his
sons and ﬁau@ﬁ%er education,

This Kamble family is intillegent and litterate so they can't
put any relation with other families in Harijamwada. Beside this
there is condact with respeciive families in the Barud., There is
always contact of Mothers' and father's with politlcal leaders in
Sarud.

Mahesh admits that he should take a good education, but he den't
admit that student should always study. BExcept study Mehesh has
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interest in oricket, gossip, to go walking 4 o sece films,
dramas and teo read stories, novels and magazime. So he is a best

nember in hie friend . _ - eirele,

Kamble family purchases a newepapers like Pudhari because
family is educatdd and litlerate. A1l the member of family resd 'Pu-
dhari'. but Mahesh exoapt Fudhardi, rezds ° Turan Bharat' and Kesard,
Mahesh has imﬁerea& in reading newspaper because his father always
reads it. For this purpose he always goes te college li%rgky'anﬂ, .
public library in Sarud. Especially he reads news sbout pslities,
eéu&atian, sporis and entertainment. H@Iraaﬁs newgpapers for the .
purpese of inorease @ftanWle&g& and for the ﬁi@ﬁ pess, He goes
Kolhapur somelimes to see film end dremag according to adveriisement
f£rom the newspepers: He hag a interst in cricket because he aiﬁaya
reads news svoul cricked in n@wapapar, He is influenced by
Reliance Worid Cup and the game of Azuruddin. &&e&rﬂim&rta him
newspapers are the best useful communication medias becauvse in
newspapers there are nany types of information en various subjecis.

Mahesh has intereet in listening raﬁi@ as well e taperecerder.
ihenever he is at home he listens radie anﬁgtagaraaar&et‘ Fronm
his childhecod there is a radie in his haauséﬁ Therefere, he has .
great interest in rudie listening from his childhosd., Bepeecially
he hag intersst about news éaﬁ ocricket commentary. He has zmﬁaﬁeﬁﬁ
in listending £ilm senge too. For the purpese of entertainment
he listens film songs and dramas, ke ﬁiﬁlikae Bhaktigeete ond
Lokgeete, Radie has created interest about ér&m& in the mind of
nshesh, According to him with the help of radie many dispersed
paople can listen any programme uf at a time or one can kesp

gontoct with - many people.

Mshesh has interest in listening radio as well ag in



viewing films. He has interest in viewing £ilm because he would

go to see films with his f{ather when he has free time, he goes

4o see the films in ﬁhaaﬁre and video centre of Mis viliage. By
thie way he also goes 1o Kelhapur viewing filas, He goes to ses
films with his friends. His purpose of viewing films is that
entertalnment, knowledge and pass the liesure times after the
examination he sees many films for tansien relaxion., Mostly he
likes films like suspens f£ilms and artistic films. Recently he
likes the film ‘'Shahnshaha’, Accerding to him the f£ilms are best
entertainmental media, He sayes that in films, he may listen ..
sweet songs. Deside the songs he aleo gets knowledge sbout hair
style and dress style. Mahesh follews hair style of Abhitaeb Bachan
and dress style of Mithun Chakrawati. According %o him , the |
college students should not see the films at the time of exzmination,
They should do their study. He says that films are the best
entertainmental media,

He has interest in viewing films z¢ well as TI,V. There is no
T.V. in his house bul he goes to his frient for viewing T.V.

When there is crieket mailh sponsered on T.V., a8t that tine he goes

for viewing T.V. Mostly he like the pregramue’Chitrshar', He says

ihat the college students should view the 2.V, if they want aditional

knowledge whioh are happening in the world. Further he says that

in slectrenic Age, T.V. has an important place becauge there is
modern techmology used by scientisis and there are varieties of

progronmnes.

Beside the TV and films Mahesh reads English and Marathi
magazines for the entertainment. Espeeially he reads sperits, weekly,
Sports star, Compitidion Success Review, ‘Magazines are as a
friend' to Mahesh. Through magezines he gets knowledge and the

magazines helps him to forget his worries. 4accerding %o him
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the cellege students should read text beoks as well as the

magazines which consists knowled:s of different areas if they Eﬁ?&J
teo success in their future life.

. The fenily is literate and belongs from ecenomically higher
middle elass, Except T.V. , axﬁwéu?a to media (espeeially
newspapery film and magaszines) is higher end influence of
. > - medis is more.
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CASE STUDY 10, @

HIGHER ECONOMIC LEVEL AiD QF MASS MIDIA AND IIS IMPACT

Shri ﬁalﬂingh Jayshingrag Patil lives in Bhadale, Tal~
Shehuwadi, Dist- Kolhapur, He is Hindu Maretha, He is Twenty. He
ebtained 62 % of merks in 8.5.C., 53 % of markﬁ in H.5.Cs examination,
He studying in Be.A.Fart I. He is from landlords family, There are
parenis, uncle and his wife, a married cousin with a wife, a unmarried
cousin, and two unmarried sisters in the family. His father is a
B.Se, (Agri.) and meother upto 12 &taﬂéarﬁs. Une of his brother iz &
gtudent of an engincering college. Another br@ﬁhar is etudying in
IX th Std, In short the whole family is educateds His faiher is a
member of Shohuwadi rFanchayat Samittvee, His father is an active
Social worker of congress (I). Instead of their own fara they
have their own wine shop and a tg@iing theatre at Bombavude, His
father also perform the work @f‘éantractar. From all the gources this
fanily geis 3. 3500 te 4000/= per month incone, ¢;

The children should aamtla%eytnair education as the whole
family is educated, but they never think sbout the job., The fanmily
members say that they must be cdugated and nust run ﬁgéir owun business.
They thinks that the children in his future life beawée a secial worker,
Hie father ia & meamber of S%ahuwaﬁi Panchayat Senittee so this family
have significant status in ‘Bhadale thn other f;aéiiliea»

The day =-to éay~ﬁ§yla of living of Maleingh ie an erdinary
a8 he belongs to rich fa@ixy. Hig relationship with other studenis is
normal . e iskamﬁitiana;ia his gﬁa@atian* His ambition is 1o educate
upto M.A.lleB, and beewme a p@l@%ioian instead of job.
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They purchase ' Daily Pudhari' as hie father is ecducated and
a politicians, It is useful to them for a political purpose and
businesss Malsingh also reade *Daily Sakal’,*Daily Kesari' 4in
the college library. He likes %o read political, educational & sporis
news, Simulienssusly he reads adveritisements and agricultural news,
He thinke that he gets knowledge from newspapers. He gets news
from various f£ields and also spends his spare times He bought many
esgential things as a result of news. Bspecially he beught @
wrist watch (H.M,I.) as a impact of advertise, He likes %o play
ericket as an impact of sporinews in the newspaper. He spends at
least 2 hours te play cricket, In. his opinion newspaper is the
very dominant device of comaunication because they easily
afford to an ordinary people and easily available,

8hyi Malehingh reads newspaper et the geme time he .~ _ listens
radio programme whidk he is at hmmw. He delibraiely listens
regional news, He adso listen f£ilm songs. He thinks thet he get
much knowledge from these communication devices. He listens
oricket commentary lesving all his work as it were. Through his
point of views we get delight from the communication media as well
as information fLrom varioue fields.

He sees limited f£ilms though he belongs 4o rich family. He
says that there is bad impact of : .. ! video on eyes. He sees
films only to get entertainment. He likes to see aﬁmaﬁian &
domestic £ilms, He thinks that films are very importaant and
dominant communication device. A nman can develop his inherent
gualities due to films. It is imporitani to get entertainment
and to develop an art, He further says that cellege students shoal:
take an important and proper part from the film.

They yet did not purchess I.V. set though they have sirong
econonic eondition. For this Malsingh have %o depend upon
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nsighbours. He sees news, sporis, films and filmsongs. 4s a
impact of advertise he purchased {eoth powder, viglil seap and aL&ﬁhﬁéy
He explained the need of IV pregramme for future life $n ¥ha~§ ﬁ&ll&g§
students. %g

The family members in Malsingh's family are educated and akwaya‘iﬁﬁ
clese contact with seociety, he has great ianterest in reading nagazings‘%
They always purchases 'revivarchi Jatra®, lokprebha, Dekshata's 48 a E
result of this faot he reads them frequently., Expecially . . he
reads magazines which are in his own Marathi language. He likes %o

read stery, articles and pvem frem magazines. He further says that
college students should read magazines instead of their regulsr texis,
se that they oan produce their knewledge well.

Since the student belongs to a socie-econemically and
educationally higher family, his awarengss and exposurs to media and
modern life secms to be comparetively higher tha n other students.
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Miss, Powar Senathl Dattatray lives in Devale , Taluka- Panhala,
Distriot~ kelhapur, She is Hindu~Chambhar and studying in B, 4. II,
She is a member of jeint family. There are Senatai's parentd, elder
brether, elder brother, unole, aunti and cousin in this family. Her
parents and unele and aunti are illiterate, Lgather working and shoo
making is the main business of this family., Beside this the .
members of this family werks as a dally wager en the farm. Frem
leather werking, farm wages and milk of buffalee this family gets
Rs, 500 te 1000/~ as mnthly income, This family has 1/2 aore of farm
land as a mnother seurce of income. This income is net suffiecient
for their basic needs, Se this family ranks in the ecenomically
lower middle elass.

Theugh this family is ecenomically backwark, the slder members
of this family feel that their children should take higher educatien
and get a good jeb. They alse feel that their deughters sheuld be
educated and get a job and their children should net be a vieginm of
hard werk as agrisultural werkers. The family member's style ef
dresses is very simple. They wears khadi and cotien clethes,

Miss Senatal is ambitious sbeut getiing First Clase in -

B ., Degres.

This family is ecenemically backward. Se this family oan not
purchases any newspaper. Miss. Sonatal alse did zzwy read any newgpaper
because there is net newspaper at her hepde and she dees net like te
waste time for newspaper reading but she likes te do her study. In
short, Miss. Senatel is cempletely separated from the newspaper
reading. Accerding %o Senatai cellege students not waste their time S
for newspaper reading. They sheuld do their atudy and when they have



leisure time they should help their parente in their werk.

Because of econemically backwardnessthis family has ne raaiﬁ¢‘
But Miss. Senatal is interesied in radie listening. Theugh there
is ne radio at home she always goes %o her firl friends house for
radie listening. She listens to radie mainly frem the purpese eof
entertainment and especially she like film gongs and dramas, Acoerding
to her epinien radio is a good and an impressive cemmunicaiion media.
Redie programme ¢an reach literate as well as illiterate people.
Radie pregrammes are produced from different languages. Se they ean
resch different linguistio greups. So Mise, Senatai says ﬁh&%.r@‘iﬁ
is a very iapertant ceommunicatien media.

~ Miss, Senatal has net seen a film at video centre or theatre
because of econemic backwardnsss of her family. But whenever there
is a £ilm free of charge in her village she gees to that film,
Agcording to her epinien, film is the best entertalnmental media. So
she is always anxious for film viewing.

Miss. Sonatai listens redio and sees film bul she is no% clear
abeut TV, She does net knew what IV is ? She knows abeut IV enly
frem hearsay.

She is alse isolated frem magazine reading, ae Powar famnily is
ecenemically backward and elder members are illiterate. She also
never gees to the clecege library and she don't like waste ker time
in magagzine reading. Acoerding to her opinion cellege students
should not waste their time in magazine reading,

Being a girl and beleng te the secie-ecenemic backward family
she has minimum expesure to mass media, though she 1s a sinec#re and
and hard werking student.
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MIDDLE ECONOMIC LEVEL, EDUCATED PAMILY AND IMPACT .OrFMASS MEDIA.

Miss Aruna Narayan Burande lives in xalkagarg Talukay Shahuwadi,
District~ Kelhapur. She is Hindu-Brahmin oaste, and is 19 years and
studying in Be.A.Part~l. She obitaindd 54% of marks in 8.5.C. and 57%
of marks in H,8.C. examination. She is a member of literate Lamily.
This family includes Aruna‘s mether, married brother and his wife and
son, Miss Aruna's father was primary teacher whe died four years age.
Her mother was also primary schosl teacher. Now she has retired from
her service, Her brother is working as a clerk in Shahuwadi Tahshildar
Office. Aruna's mother's pension and brother's salary is the main
gource of income of this family, The monthly income of this family is
ngarly fs, 2000/«., It shews that this family is from middle class, In
this income, they ocan fulfill their basic needs. They live in a rented
house., They pay is. 100/« permonth as reant. 4ll the members of this
family are literate, se their living siyle &s modern, This family
member likes moderndressess of ieriecoit and polyster. A4ll this
infoermation shows that this famlly is &ﬁaﬁ&tad and modern.

According to Miss Aruna's mother her children sheuld take higher
education and get a goed job. For this purpose she is slways reedy
to spend much more money. Miss Aruna is asgree with her mother's
opinion. She is ambition., So she decided to take higher edusatien
and get good job. So sh attends her college regularlly and study
regularlly. |

This family does not purchase any newspepaper. Buat Miss Aruna
always read newspapers which develep her knowledge. Whenever she gets

off time in college, she goes to eellage'libyazf and reads newspapers

Mostly she reads 'Daily Pudhari' and Daily Sakal'. She always reads

news about advertisements, education andsperts. Beside this she likes
- news abeut accident, murder and theft. When she was learning
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in 8.54Cey she always reade the coluan *Dehavicha Abhya

Daily Kesari. She say that because of this reading she has pasgeed
S54840s examination, Mies Arune reads newspapers from the purpose

of edusatinal infremetion, inoresse of knowledge and informatien
ebout different fields. She hes purchased some olothes scoording to
advertisements. frem the newspapers. According Mles Aruna, newe~
papers givee us infermetion sbout evenis whioh happens all over the
world, 6o she says thet newepapers are the best medis of mmm&m
But she is nerveus sbout the excess cccupation of adveriises and
honagess She thinks that due to thelr excess sccupation the importence
of newspepers will deorease snd in future existonce of newepapers

will be in danger.

Mige aruns ig interested in newspaper reading ss well &s in
radio listening, MHoinly she listen redioc as a entertainment, Mostly
ghe listens news, bhakiigeete, filn songe and dremss. 48 a effect
of adverticements on redie, she usses colgate tooth powder, BShe ssya
that we ean develop our knewledge with the help of redie programage
Hhile ahe had listend pley on radie she is pariicips
playwright, According % her epinion redis programne
disturbe our study but they cun inorease sur interest aboul study.
She say that radio programmes ean reach %o all the people. There is
no barrier of illiterscoy comes in the way of radioe. r
in the way of newspaper,

Miss Arune listens radie as an entortainment as well se che
sees filmg, But she hag not secn £iln at o theatwe. She sees film
at vedio centre vhenever her mother is anxious about £iln mmﬁ
Mainly she sees films for the purpoee of entertainsment, She lLikes
these filme from whioch Smitas Putil, Hemanmalinl or Shridevi an
actressess hae acted ag 8 heroin, Mostly che likes domestie and
religious £ilms, The filme 'NAGINA' and 'SANHYASHI' ehe liked mosts
Accoyding o Aruna, film ie en entertainmentel impreseive nedia.
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fenily she
ness There is not IV in this
fenilys But Mise aAruna and her mother goes neighb

viewing ' Bamayan Malika', Except ‘Ramayan Malike' che did not seen
any other IV programne., But she says that osllege students must see
limited TV progremmes but college students chould no% see IV prograomme
reqularly because thare 1s a possibility of bad effects of IV preogramus
on the eyes. Ilastly she pays that every family will have IV set 4in
fature becsuse of imperitance of IV progranmes,

ansher"® and *Rasreng', Se Aruns reads thess mages regularlys
Hainly she read magazines for the purpose of entertainment and inerease

Though Mise Aruna iz o nember of literate and Brahmin
hag not close contaot with IV program

BRanohe

of kuowledge., She vesds stories, articles and imformation about
gports from the magaszines, According %o Aruna, megeszines are useful
for inerease of knowl
regalarlys

gdge & college studenis must read magazines

Eoonomieally this family ranks in middle olase, Sxeept
IV and film, media exposure ism highers I% hes affeoted their
lifesiyle and use ol difierent things.

. %
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Taluka=Shohuwaddy mmmmmw. She Hindu Maratha. She 18 19 and
gtudying in ByA, Part I , She is a member of joint family. The family
of Chandrakesls includes 2 mother, @ father, en uncle, sn auntl & their
gon, a elder brother and a younger sister., It is landlords femilys
Farm is the main source of their incomes There is 10 %o 12 acres of
ferm for canewsugar. That's why gets good monthly income. It 4s
nearly Bs 2500 to W, 3500f« per nonth, That's why this family includes
in the higher middle olass,

The father of Chandrekale is educated upie 58,0 4nd he i e
headenan of Vudgeon., Her mother 1s eduscated too upte 5 th Sids This
femily hap a dignity in the village as her father is a headwman of
villeage., There is alwaya genersl meeting in thelr home. The father
of Chandrakela thinke that his ohildren should be educated but they do
the job of modern fertilise.But the girls should stopped their edusarien
as they cen ounly write & resd. Miss Chandrakele is not so sager aboul
the education. BShe attents the college only %o spend spare time and
she oan talks with hey girl friends. By getting a betier sdusation
she does not kike the job sz her incoms source.

This family purchese a newspaper called "Daily Pudhari' as her
father 18 a head nman and her uncle ies a2 physioal director. liss
Chendrakala has no fond of reading the newspapers. No any women
reads the newspaper. They likes to talké rather than read, Miss

handrakale does not reads the newspaper at home or at library or
anywhere. In short , she is far awaey from the newspaper & its reading.

Theugh Chendrakala does not likes to read ihe newspsper but she
like to listen radio programmus, Whenever she is at home the radio is
always on. That's why she can takes the full benefits of radis pregre~




110

mne, She likes to listen Gset -Canga, Apald Awad, Hindi film song end
a programme espieially for womew_ ¢ only, She is bore when the redie
ia off, 48 a impuct of radie adveritises che always murmers , the slogan

*Zul~Zul Weni, Khelews Paani’ - |

anayach Koni, Sangate Rani',
Her viev towarde redio programme only to enteriainment, to spend spare
time and to inorezse knowledge. Reoently she uses Colgaie tooth powder
as an impact of sdvertise on !mm In her opinion from the radlo m
eon gete full entertainment., pranne brings erteioment |
& from that entertainment gets edusetion which can brings a sveial change
In her ppinion radie ie & good and dominant communication devioces

Mise Chaendrakela ks listens redie pregramme only to ged entertaiamen
the same thing is in case of £ilm. But she looks f£ilm seldom, ¥
there 1e 2 film in her village che goes o see 1t, She goes 1o see a
£ilm with her family membore to Seraé once or twice in 2 month, Yet
she has not seen a film to theaire and video. She dose not koow
what the video is 1 She likes %o see domesile, religious filme, She
liked the Marsthi f£film * S8akha 4all Pandharpura' In her g opinien £i)g
is only and dominant communication device because they gan resch to
comzon peoples and the comuon people can afford to see it, In her
opinion the college students should see limited films, From the filums
they should teke proper part.
not see the filme. But no doubt .
device, She thinks, many problems will be arised in rural area :tf
there were no f£ilns,
nervousness is, T.Vs prograumes
fanily did not purchas a T4V, thoug

la is nervous ebout T.Vs The main cause of he "
are invisible in her village. m |
their economical wnﬁﬁmm h
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strong. That's vhy she is for qway from T.V, programme,
w’ﬁﬁ Chandrakals

1e totally ivolated from 2.V, programa
negazines. Though her father is a MW . of villa
uncle is e Physioal Director, They never purchass W'ﬂ’% of magazines,
also ghe never reads them in the college library.

Honthly income of thie family is good, Family hes & digaity
in village and has a traditionsl view of living, The student
exoept radie, - v (. . do not use any ovamunication media,

L1
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Migs Usha Vasentrse Bhasme lives in Malkapur, Taluka~Shahuwadi,
Distriot~Eolhepur, 3She is Hindu shimpi. BShe is 21 years, She obiained
82 % of Mrke 1n 8484C o 65 % of marks in H,5.C, and 50 % of marks in
Py BsAy and studying in 5,1.,8.44 She iz nmember of joint family.
The family includes her parents, a married brother , & unmerried brother
aud a sister, The family is famous and well known to town Malkapurs
The father of Usha is s wellkbown Clothmerchant in Malkepurs Suresh
1+es brother of Usha is a doctor and is practising in Malkepur. The
ur family has their own vieo cenire by which they get an additional
income to their family. The fonlly geis monthly income of iz, 3500 %o
4000/~ by selling eloth, eleenical fees and video centres They have
their own flet. They hawe e good epcial relationship with the people
of Malkapur and the surreundings, aes the family is literate and has
strong ecousnic oondition.

The father of Ushe says that childern should be educated and takes
the preper job.Girls alse iry thoeir level best concerning the job,
And that's why he ( father of Ugha) decided to educate further., Miss
Ugcha is en emibitious girl. She deoided to respomse the father and
nother's will %o completed her edupation, So she sttends her college
o _ - regulay and slesp does study regular.

They purchases 'Daily Sakal’,® Daily Pudhari® and*Daily Satyewad
as the family is literate and famous in th#ir business, Ushu reads
these newspapers regulsrly. She likes o read the political,
educational / sporis and an enterteinment news, She also - _. resds
adverticements, propheoy, businsse news but in low menner, She wa:
1% through the point of view to get knowledge, and to spend her

4
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spare time. She purchase clothes , sosp as a resuli of sdvertiscment
in the paper., Alse as a resuld of sdveriisementis she gees with her
parents to Kolhapur o ses orchestr. Sane thing happened is case
of badninton. She thi
medimn, But she is nervous sbout the exoess occupation of
advertices and homages., She thinks thet dus to thelr exosss sccupaidon
newepapers hed loet saftiynese and became only tha target %o get
inooae. And that's why she thinks that in future the exsistanse of
ﬁwamwm is dangerous.

this xmm is runked in high cconomiosl condition se they have
T.Ve sot and video. 4As @ result Usha listens rarely radio prograame.
She was listening radip programus while they have no 1.V, She sonme
times listens Hindl film songe aand dramas, She is not interested in
listening radio programme rather than I.V. becsuse they are visible
%o humanbeings. So she prifers %o see I. V. than rediss |

Mise Usha i highly interested in filme. She likes to sece filas,
Bhe sees every £ilus as ihey haeve video centre. &She sees filus oaly
as an entertainment o spend her spere tinme, She highly likes %0 ses
sexy £ilms. In her opinion films are the best comnunication nedium o |
But oollege etudents should see educationsl £ilms, BShe also likes %o
see religious, suspense snd domestic filmpe,

She frequently ses 1.V. shen she is ot home and there is ne
study. She sess it through the point of view as %o get infommatien
Lrom various fields. OShe likew to see 24 V4 serial. She also sees
filne , film mongs, sporinews and educatisnal pre
never uses tooth powder bub as impact of an adveriisemenis she uses
eolgate tooth powder snd hae new fashioned elothes, Iun her opinion
ghe says that cellege students should see T, V. and they can ume thed
information & knowledge in their educational life, She thinks that
TsVs i8 very doninant deviee of communication,

ke dhat newspaper is & doninant comnumication

1 SHNg » %ﬂ wvas




114

She likes to see T4V, video and filme eimolieuiously. She
like to read various megezines., They purchase 'Chanderi', ‘Iokprebba®
*Shri', *Sporte star’ and ‘Resrong®, So she never depends upon
eollege library. She resds 1% %o geil kuowledge, an entertalnnent
and to spend spare times She likes {0 read siory and sport news,
But she seys thet these magazines are useless thyough point of view
in her séucationsl life. ©She sayae that oollege stuGenie should
es but unfortunately studentc scarsly reads thems

Mies Usha Bhasme keeps a close contaot with various devices
of communication sush as, films, videp, 1.V magesinefor this
purpose in modern age they ore very impertants She thinks that
that these comnunication devices ere very lmpertant ~ __ .~ .
through paint of view . as education and an entertainment,

Fanily hes a seolo-gcononically higher status. Except
radio attitudes and behaviour ls poeitive to nass media and
influence is positive.



